

A campus of The California State University

Office of the Academic Senate • One Washington Square • San Jose, California 95192-0024 •408-924-2440 Fax: 408-924-2451 SS-F04-3

At its meeting of October 25, 2004, the Academic Senate passed the following Sense of the Senate Resolution presented by Senator Bros for the Executive Committee.

SENSE OF THE SENATE RESOLUTION EXPRESSING OUR APPRECIATION OF PETER C. LEE, ASSOCIATE VICE PRESIDENT OF FACULTY AFFAIRS AND SORROW FOR HIS DEATH

Whereas,	Prior to his death on October 13, 2004, Peter C. Lee was the Associate Vice President for the Office of Faculty Affairs. His career in the Office of Faculty Affairs began in 1996 when he was appointed as Acting Associate Dean. Shortly thereafter he was appointed as the AVP; and
Whereas,	Peter C. Lee had a long and distinguished career of service to San José State University. Especially notable during his 27-year career at San José State University was his service to the faculty of San José State University; and
Whereas,	Peter C. Lee began his career in 1977 when he was appointed as an Assistant Professor of Social Work. He was promoted to Full Professor in 1985. Beginning in 1991 he served as the Director of the Center for Human Services Research and Development in the College of Social Work, in which capacity he assisted faculty to develop community-based training, research, and program evaluation. He served for 2 years as the Dean of the Graduate School of Social Work and as Chair of the Department of Social Work at Tunghai University in Taiwan; and
Whereas,	Peter C. Lee served ably as a member of the San José State University Academic Senate and the Professional Standards Committee; and
Whereas,	The extraordinary love of Peter by faculty, staff, students, friends and colleagues has been manifested by the creation of the Peter C. Lee Fund to remember and honor Peter and his teaching and scholarship interests; and
Whereas,	Peter C. Lee was a wonderful, kind and generous person who practiced a level of collegiality to which we should all aspire; now, therefore, be it
Resolved,	That the Academic Senate of San José State University express its sorrow that we will no longer have Peter present to remind us of the ideals which he exemplified and to give us his guidance, that we will nonetheless do our best to live up to his high standards; be it further
Resolved,	That the Academic Senate of San José State University express its heartfelt condolences to the family of our friend and colleague, Peter C. Lee, and add our names to the many others who share a deep sense of loss at his passing; be it further
Resolved,	That a copy of this resolution be delivered to the family of Peter C. Lee.